In complex cases in which an award has been accepted by an applicant, CICA may place
funds in an interest-bearing holding account while outstanding issues are resolved prior
to payment. During 2018-19, upon assessment of extant holding accounts, a number
were identified which did not meet the criteria for remaining in a holding account. The
result was that in prior years material accounting errors in the value of trade and other
payables and the total provision occurred. Steps were taken to align these funds with the
appropriate accounting treatment and any interest earned on these holding accounts was
realigned to government funds. Due to the materiality, prior period adjustments were
made in realigning these accounts.

Furthermore, interest accrued in the duration of these monies being held has reverted back
into Government funds through Income Repaid to Consolidated Fund.

The impact of these prior period adjustments detailed in Notes 13a and 13b on each line
in the primary statements is set out below:

82

Annual Report & Accounts 2018-19

Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2018

As reported Adjustments Restated

£'000 £’000 £’000

Provision Expense 187,983 (28,196) 159,787

Income repaid to Consolidated Fund 4 (9) (5)

Finance expense (unwinding of discount) 1,098 (674) 424

Net expenditure for the year 199,252 (28,879) 170,373

Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2017

As reported Adjustments Restated

£'000 £’000 £’000

Current Liabilities

Provisions (not later than one year) (127,448) 62,434 (65,014)

Trade and other payables (35,632) (1,910) (37,542)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (later than one year) (168,158) 77,117 (91,041)

Other payables (34,154) 6,077 (28,077)

Taxpayers' Equity and Other Reserves (317,699) 143,720 (173,979)

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018

As reported Adjustments Restated

£'000 £’000 £’000

Current Liabilities

Provisions (not later than one year) (109,187) 63,544 (45,643)

Trade and other payables (37,569) (2,829) (40,399)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (later than one year) (220,998) 106,613 (114,385)

Other payables (24,650) 5,271 (19,379)

Taxpayers' Equity and Other Reserves (341,983) 172,599 (169,385)

83

Annual Report & Accounts 2018-19

Statement of changes in Taxpayers’ Equity for the year ended 31 March 2018

As reported Adjustments Restated

£'000 £’000 £’000

 General Reserve Balance at 1 April 2017 (317,699) 143,720 (173,979)

Net Expenditure (199,252) 28,879 (170,373)

Statement of Cashflows for the year ended 31 March 2018

As reported Adjustments Restated

£'000 £’000 £’000

Net operating cost (199,252) 26,970 (172,282)

(Increase) /decrease in trade and other receivables (827) 1 (826)

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (7,567) 3,635 (3,932)

Net movement of provisions 34,579 (30,606) 3,973

Note 14 Commitments under Leases

Total future minimum lease payments under operating leases are given in the table below
for each of the following periods.

In September 2014 CICA relocated to Alexander Bain House (ABH). The lease agreement
at ABH is for 10 years, including a 2.25 year rent-free period which is reflected in the
above profile.

Operating Leases - buildings 2018-19 2017-18

Obligations under operating leases comprise: £’000 £’000

Not later than one year 505 505

Later than one year and not later than five years 2,018 2,018

Later than five years 126 631

Total 2,649 3,154